
}5 
19th Feb~a~y, 1993 

J.B. Vint, r Lieutenant Bai~iff 
and Ju~ats Kyles and O~cha~d 

The Atl~Clz:ne,y General. 

-v-

Anthony Edward Watkins 
Kichael Gibson 

3 Counts 01 being knowingly concerned In the fraudulent evasion of the prohibition on the 
Importalion of goods contrary 10 Article n (b) of the Customs and Excise (General 
Provisions) (Jersey) Law, 1973 (Counts 1-3011116 IndiClmenl). 

1 Count each of controlled drug contrary to Article 6 [1 ) of the Misuse of Drugs (Jersey) 
1978. (Walkins: Counl4: Gibson: Count 5). 

AGE: 26 

PLEA: Guilty 

DEl AILS OF OFFENCE: 
All importations were within hollowed oul books from Halifax a false name and the 
address of !he Mlchael RoyGlbson who lensnled a flal In a block of 10 making identification 
consigneefimporrer difficult, Before derection two thirds of !he Importation had been dlsirilluisd, in total 
with a street value of 

~~~'!l.Q!!iS!!for £815.97 made byconsenl 

DETAILS OF MIl1GATION: 
Absolute and 2 oIlhe Importation counlS couk! only be laid as a msul! of his confessions. It is 
inapproprialll to detail the co-operation in this document and Ihose withlhe requisite are directed to 
the for the S.G. and tha Court by Crown Advocate Whelan. 

PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS: 
None. 

CONCLUSIONS: 
- 15 monlhs imprisonment 

~'7.:' -15 months imprisonment concurrent 
~=:::.. 15 mOl1lhs imprisonment concurrent 
-,==--' 12 months imprlsonmenl concurrent 
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Tolal ·15 monlhs impilsoomenl 

Forfl;ilure and DestrucUon Order 

SENTENCE: 
Conclusions granted. 

GIBSON 

AGE: 26 

PLEA: Guilty 

DETAILS OF OFFENCE: 
See Walkins (above), the co·accused. Walkins was the archilecl althe offences, ho organised the 
Importations and had the contact with the supplier. Gibson's role was only marginally less because he 
provided the premises 101 alllmportatlons. intended to benefit Irom 2 01 them, look an actual benefit from 
one and was instrumental In arranging sales. GibBon's co~peratlon was significantly less. No basis lor 
distinguishing disposal sanctions. 

QQ[!!!§£!l!!Q.n.QrQ!!! ror £500.00 made by consent 

DETAILS OF MITIGA liON: 
Youth and ultimate guRIy pleas. 

PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS: 
Minor and none Involving drugs or violenca. 

CONCLUSIONS: 
· 15 months imprisonment 
·15 months imprisonment concurrent 
• 15 months Imprisonment cooCUffiint 
· 9 months imprisonment concurrent 

15 months Imprisonment 

Forlelrum 11< Destruction Order 

SENTENCE AND OBSERVATIONS OF THE COURT: 
Conclusions 

The So11o~tor Genera1 
Advocate P. Landick for Watk1nll 
Advocate P.C. Elarrill :for Gibllon 

TElB LIEUTENANT BAILIFF: The Court is concerned that these two 
mature young men knew exactly what they were do and what r 
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were about; they had been friends for a number of years. 
This was obviously a very concealed exercise which 
due to the vigilance of Customs Officers at the Post Office, 
was doomed to failure. 

The Court's policy in relation to is well known 
and a custodial sentence is inevitable, and this in 
fact was accepted by counsel. The of the sentence 
is due to the of the accused, in particular 
Watkins. Further ion and considerable weight was 
given to the fact that this is both the accuseds' first 
venture into drugs. However, they are mature young men of 
26 and should have known better. You are, therefore, 
sentenced as follows:-

Watkins, you are sentenced to 15 months on count 1; 15 
months On count 2; 15 months on count 3, and 12 months on 
count 4,> all concurrent, i. e. a total of 15 months. The 

are to be forfeited and destroyed. 

As for you, Gibson, a similar sentence: You are 
sentenced to 15 months on count 1; 15 months on count 2; 15 
months on count and 9 months on count 5, all concurrent; a 
total of 15 months. And, again the confiscation and 
destruction of the drugs is ordered. 
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982} Cr. .R.362. 

Rawlinson -v- A.G. (19th January, 1993) C.Ot-A. 
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